NATIONAL RATIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avwar d Number 23826
TRIED DI'VI SI ON Docket Number MW-23941

Paul €. Carter, Referee

gBrotherhood of Mai ntenance of Wy Employes
PARTIES TO DISFUIE:

(Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIATM: ""Claim of t he System Committee Of the Brotherhood t hat:

(1) The dismissal of Section |aborer T. E Ruble for alleged
"habitual absenteeismfromduty and all egedly absenting hinself £rom duty
Wi thout proper authority on January 11 and January 1%, 1980' was wit hout

just and sufficient cause and on the basis of unproven charges (SystemFile
D-5-80/MW-16-80).

(2) Sectiom Laborer T. E. Ruble shall be reinstated with seniority and
all other rights uninpaired and he shall be ecompensated for all wage |o0ss
suffered, including overtinme aod holiday pay."

OPINION OF BOARD: The Claimant was employed by Carrier as a track laborer, with
a seniority date ofMay 19, 1977, Ch January 14, 1980, he

was notified:

"Formal investigation Wi || be held at 9:00 a. m, Monday,
January 21, 1980, in room 22, Puebl o tnion Depot, Puebl o,

Col orado to devel op facts and place responsibility, if

any, in connection with Sectien |aborer T. g. Ruble's habitua
absenteei sm £rom duty and allegedly absenting hinself frw
dut ywi t hout proper authority on January 1l and January 1k,
1980 as Section Laborer on Puebl o Secti on.

Your pwesence as principal is required at this investigation,
toget her with a representative if desired.

If you desire any witmesses to appear in your behalf, notify
the undersigned pronptly.”

The investigation was postponed and held on January 20, 1980, follow ng
which Claimant was di Sm ssed from service on February 6, 1980. A copy of the
transcript of the investigation has been made a part of the record

The transcript shows that the hearing officer attenpted to go into
Caimant's absentee record fromthe date he was enpl oyed without giving specific
dates in the letter of charge. This resulted in a strong protest from Caimnt's
representative. W consider the Carrier to be in error and possibly in violation
of Rule 28of the Agreement eam the habitual absenteei smcharge, and attenpting
to go back six months or so in the investigation. At any rate, Claimant's
attendance record was inproving after being reprimanded twi ce.
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SO0 Par as the two specific dates nmentioned are concerned, January' 1l
and 14, 1980; es we understand £rom the record, C aimant worked his regular
assignmentcm January 1l. He was Later called to~work on another Foreman's shift,
to which he responded. Later in the evening he advi sed the Foreman he felt ill
and would like to go home, H S request was not granted and O ai mant continued
working. Subsequently, the Foreman under whom the U ai nant was working, was
cal | ed home on anemergency and did not returm, The gang was |eft in charge of
a M. Nck Baca, who was not called into the investigation. Cainmant contended
t hat hewast 00 111 to work and went home, apparently without per m ssion from
anyone.

On Jenuary 1k, 1980, Claimant was on duty when a message was conveyed
to hi mfrom the tower that he was to go home immediately because of an energency.
H s Foreman guggested that he call home first to find out what the energency
was. Claimant went to use the telephone, but it was busy, so he want home at
about 2¢00 p.m It was Later devel oped that the gas had been turned off at
Caimant's hone;

Based on the entire record, discipline was warrant ed. . However,
permanent dismssal was excessive. W will award that Caimant be restored to

the servicew th seniority wnimpaired, but without any compensatiomfor tine
| ost while out of service.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnment Board, upon the whole record and

all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the partieswaived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes i nvol ved i n thls dispute are
respectively Garrier and Employes Wi thin the neaning of the Railway LaborAct,
asapproved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adj ustnment Board has jurisdietton overthe
di spute involved herein; and -

That the discipline was excessive.

A WARD

Cl ai m sust ai ned inr accordance with the Opinion.
NATTIQNAL RATIROCAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustment Bogrd

By 4‘?‘4—"“'—’
Rosemarie Brasc

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 26thday of March 19€2.

straclve ASS1S



